issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital from ₹ 16,29,70,170 comprising 1,62,97,017 fully paid-
up equity shares of ₹ 10/- each to ₹ 15,89,62,820 comprising 1,58,96,282 fully paid-up equity shares of ₹ 
10/- each by cancelling and extinguishing 4,00,735 (Four Lakh Seven Hundred Thirty-Five) fully paid-up 
equity shares of ₹ 10/- each (“Public Shareholder”) aggregating to ₹ 40,07,350 (Rupees Forty Lakhs 
Seven Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only) of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the 
Company (“Capital Reduction”) held by Public Shareholders (“Public Shareholders”).” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT subject to the sanction and confirmation of the Capital Reduction by

[...]

petitions before the Tribunal seeking sanction and confirmation of the Tribunal after the Resolution 
proposed in the Postal Ballot Notice is approved by the Members of the Company by way of special 
resolution. 

(8) As a result of the Capital Reduction, the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the 
Company will be reduced by Rs. 40,07,350 (Rupees Forty Lakhs Seven Thousand Three Hundred 
Fifty Only) and the Reserves and Surplus of the Company will be reduced by an amount equal to 
4,00,735 multiplied by the Consideration per share less the face value of Rs. 10 per share. 

(9) Post the Capital Reduction, the authorised, issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the

[...]

Valuer") to undertake Independent valuation of the equity shares of the Company for the purpose of 
the Capital Reduction. The Independent Valuer have submitted their valuation report dated 23rd

January, 2026 in this regard. 

(11) The fair value of the equity shares of the Company is Rs. 554.59 (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty-Four 
and Fifty-Nine Paise). 

(12) The Board considered the valuation report and after detailed deliberations in relation to the valuation, 
including the valuation methodologies considered by the Independent Valuer set out in their respective 
valuation report, resolved that a value of Rs. 554.59 (Rupees Five Hundred Fifty-Four and Fifty-Nine 
Paise) per share be adopted for payment of consideration to the Public Shareholders for reduction of 
the capital held by them. 

(13) Further, the Board noted the fact that since the Company has accumulated profits, the consideration